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MWD of Southern California — Drought Awareness Survey

Survey Methodology*

Mode Phone (landline and mobile) and Online (email and text to
web)
Language English and Spanish
Length 11 minutes (online)
12 minutes (phone)
Target Metropolitan Water District of Southern California service
Respondents territory voters

Survey Fielding August 2 — August 9, 2021

Survey 1,000
Participants

Probolsky Research in a Latina- and woman-owned market and opinion research firm with corporate,

election, government, and non-profit clients.
PROBOLSKY
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Sample

The sample was developed from voter files compiled by the six
Met area county election officials. We called, emailed and
texted voters. We matched the demographics of Metropolitan
Water District of Southern California service territory voters.

Data Collection Explained

Interviews were conducted by phone (25%) and online (75%)
modes. Participants were invited by email (50%) and text
message (50%) for the online method.

Respondents in all modes chose their preferred language,
English (87%) and Spanish (13%).

The online survey was accessible by computer, tablet, and
smart phone. Phone interviews were conducted via landline
(839%) or mobile (61%).

Security measures precluded individuals from completing the
survey more than once.

*Due to rounding, totals shown on charts may not add up to 100%



Met’s favorables are similar to its unfavorables

Question 1,2:  We have a list of organizations, please indicate if you have heard of them and if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of them. If you have no opinion or have
never heard of them, that’s OK.

59.8%

42.8%

Favorable Unfavorable

Favorable Unfavorable

Your local water agency The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California
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01% say they are aware that California is currently
experiencing drought conditions

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

90.8%

6.0%

3.2%

Aware Unaware Unsure
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Results by gender, party preference, age group and
ethnicity

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

Aware Unaware
Male 91.5% 5.7 %
Female 90.2% 6
Republican 90.9% 469
Democratic 93.3% 3.8
No Party Preference 86.6% 6%
18-29 83.7% A% 11.4% |

30-39 87.9% 17 8.8% | = Aware

Unsure

40-49 92.6% .09 = Unaware

50-64 93.9%
65+ 95.4% 69
Latino/Hispanic 85.9% 1 10.2%
White/Caucasian 93.8%
Black/African American 93.1% /0
Asian 93.2% 1.9%
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Results by survey mode and language

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Email

Text

English

Spanish
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Aware

90.0%

90.8%

89.5%

91.1%

92.3%

89.9%

91.6%

84.9%

Unaware

2
%
Lo

m Aware
Unsure

m Unaware




Results by vote propensity and type of voter

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

Aware Unaware
5outof 5 95.9% : H
4 outof 5 92.8% D E
3outof 5 90.5% ZM6.1%
2 outof 5 91.9% O/M m Aware
Unsure
1outof 5 81.8% 5.4% A m Unaware
New perfect voter 83.7% kY~ 14.0%

New registrant 85.7% Y 10.7%
General Election voter 93.1%
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Results by type of home

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

Own [NET]

Own a home (single-family)

Own a condo or townhome (multi-family)

Own a mobilehome (mobilehome)

Rent [NET]

Rent a home (single-family)

Rent an apartment, condo, or townhome (multi-family)

Rent a mobilehome (mobilehome)
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Aware

90.2%

89.5%

95.5%

90.9%

90.5%

89.9%

91.1%

100.0%

Unaware

)%

m Aware
Unsure

m Unaware




Results by geography

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

Aware Unaware

San Diego County 94.2% -

Orange County 90.1% _70/@ = Aware

Unsure

San Bemardino County m Unaware

Riverside County

Ventura County
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Results by outdoor space

Question 3:  Are you aware that California is currently experiencing drought conditions?

Aware Unaware

Yes [NET]

Yes, garden

m Aware

0
Yes, lawn 92.6% M Unsure
m Unaware
Yes, both 92.2% -3‘@

No [NET]
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84% are concerned about current drought
conditions in California

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

84.2%

11.3%
_ 4.5%
Concerned Not concerned Unsure
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Among those concerned, 73% are very concerned

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

Among those concerned Among those not concerned

Somewhat concernefd

Not very concerned
38.1%

Total Somewhat not concerned

61.9%
Very concerned 4.5% .

72.7%

84.2%
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Results by gender, party preference, age group and

ethnicity

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

Male

Female

Republican
Democratic

No Party Preference
18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+

Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American

Asian
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Concerned
81.7%

86.4%
69.7%
91.7%
79.9%
78.7%
75.8%
86.4%
87.0%
92.3%
83.5%
85.1%
82.8%
90.3%

Not concerned

U 14.7% |
5.3

7.4%
116.1%

6.7% IREC
J%  16.3%
FIZ  187% |
5.1

k17 8.5% |

529

FL% 11.8% |

G 11.9% |

“0 13.8%
516.8%|

m Concerned
Unsure

m Not concerned




Results by survey mode and language

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

Concerned Not concerned
Phone [NET] 84.8% W07 10.8%
Landline 83.7% 6.1% Pl
Mobile 85.5% 3% N
Online [NET] 84.0% WLZ 11.5% m Concerned
Unsure
Email 85.3% / .8'V m Not concerned

Text 82.7% elZ 13.1%

English 84.7% MepZ 10.8%

Spanish 81.0% .09 15.1%
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Results by vote propensity and type of voter

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

5 outof 5

4 outof 5

3outof 5

2 outof 5

1outof 5

New perfect voter

New registrant

General Election voter

PROBOLSKY

Concerned

90.2%

82.5%

85.5%

82.2%

79.7%

79.1%

78.6%

85.4%

Not concerned

VE6.1

X

.0% R

#¥7 10.1%

6.7% RS m Concerned

Unsure

We7 15.5% m Not concerned

ez 16.8%

.69 17.9%

Kb 10.3%




Results by type of home

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

Concerned

Own [NET]

Own a home (single-family)

Own a condo or townhome (multi-family)

Own a mobilehome (mobilehome)

Rent [NET]

Rent a home (single-family)

Rent an apartment, condo, or townhome (multi-family)

Rent a mobilehome (mobilehome)
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87.9%

86.8%

96.7%

89.5%

83.9%

83.0%

84.7%

100.0%

Not concerned

¥8.4%

¥ 9.3%

s .
|0 |

o K]

X

4% Sk kv

X

2y 13.8%

E

m Concerned

Unsure

m Not concerned




Results by geography

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

Concerned Not concerned

0P 10.9%
San Diego County 87.8% .2
Orange County 84.6% .3‘M m Concerned
. Unsure

San Bemardino County 84.0% XL 10.7% m Not concerned
Riverside County 77.3% A 16.0%

Ventura County 88.9% 8

Los Angeles County
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Results by outdoor space

Question 4:  Are you concerned about current drought conditions in California?

Concerned Not concerned

Yes [NET] - 11.7%

Yes, garden 71%

-.

m Concerned

Yes, lawn 83.8% REA 10:1% Unsure

m Not concerned
Yes, both 80.7% 1.1% 15.2%

No [NET] P 10.8%
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47% say they trust water scientists to tell them

about drought information

Question 5:
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Water scientists
Conservation experts
Environmentalists

State water agency officials
Local water agency officials
Meteorologists

Farmers

Governor

Local TV

Local newspaper

Local radio

Local elected officials
State legislators

Social media

Landscapers

No one

Unsure

Who do you trust to tell you about drought information? Select all that apply.

47.4%
45.3%
45.3%
38.6%
38.6%
37.8%
27.0%
26.1%
24.4%
21.2%
14.9%
14.4%
13.0%
10.1%
9.2%
8.2%
6.1%




77% say the current drought has caused them to be
more efficient with water usage

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

77.4%

22.6%

Yes




Results by gender, party preference, age group and

ethnicity

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

Male

Female

Republican
Democratic

No Party Preference
18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+
Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American

Asian
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Yes

73.4%
80.9%
70.3%
80.8%
75.7%
67.8%
68.7%
81.8%
81.7%
86.1%
78.3%
77.3%
82.8%
77.7%

No
26.6%

19.1%

29.7%
19.2%

24.3%

32.2%

31.3% = Yes
18.2% = No
18.3%

13.9%
21.7%
22.7%

17.2%
22.3%




Results by survey mode and language

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

Yes
Phone [NET] 74.8% 25.2%
Landline 71.4% 28.6%
Mobile 77.0% 23.0%
Online [NET] 78.3% 21.7%
Email 77.9% 22.1%
Text 78.7% 21.3%
English 76.8% 23.2%
Spanish 81.7% 18.3%
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mYes
m No




Results by vote propensity and type of voter

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

Soutof 5

4 outof 5
3outof 5
2outof 5
1outof 5

New perfect voter
New registrant

General Election voter
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Yes

82.4%

78.9%

78.2%

74.1%

71.6%

67.4%

78.6%

77.6%

78.5%

No
17.6%

21.1%

21.8%

25.9%

28.4%

32.6%

21.4%

22.4%

21.5%

mYes
m No




Results by type of home

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

Yes No
Own [NET] 80.8% 19.2%
Own a home (single-family) 80.0% 20.0%
Own a condo or townhome (multi-family) 84.8% 15.2%
Own a mobilehome (mobilehome) 90.9% 9.1%
EYes
mNo
Rent [NET] 75.2% 24.8%
Rent a home (single-family) 76.1% 23.9%
Rent an apartment, condo, or townhome (multi-family) 74.0% 26.0%
Rent a mobilehome (mobilehome) 100.0%

PROBOLSKY
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Results by geography

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

Yes No
Los Angeles County

San Diego County 76.1% 23.9%
Orange County 77.0% 23.0%

EYes

mNo
San Bemardino County 73.1% 26.9%

Riverside County 76.7% 23.3%

Ventura County

PROBOLSKY
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Results by outdoor space

Question 6:  Has California’s current drought caused you to be more efficient with your water usage?

Yes No
Yes [NET]
Yes, garden
mYes
Yes, lawn 81.1% 18.9%
mNo
No [NET]

PROBOLSKY
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‘Not wasting water’ is the most powerful motivator
for being more water efficient

Question 7:  Which of the following are the best motivations for being more efficient with your water usage? Select all that apply.

Not being wasteful

Ensuring water supplies now and for future generations
Keep rivers and lakes from running dry

Ensuring everyone has access to clean water
Protecting local water sources

Taking responsibility for our actions

Being good stewards of California’s natural resources
Having water supply for fighting wildfires

Protecting wildlife

Preserving critical habitat for fish and birds

Saving money

Improving water quality

Saving energy

Ensuring more dependable energy

Maintaining recreation opportunities

None of these

Unsure

PROBOLSKY
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3.1%
1.8%

20.1%

55.8%
54.4%
53.4%
51.2%
49.8%
48.4%
46.3%
46.0%
44.0%
39.5%
38.2%
36.4%
29.0%

68.2%




62% say they can do a little more or much more to
be more efficient with their water usage

Question 8:  Which of the following statements best describes your current efforts to be more efficient with your water usage?

| can probably do a little more to conserve water 44.0%

|

| am already doing everything | can, and can’t do any more to
conserve water

28.2%

| can probably do much more to conserve water 17.8%

| do not focus very much on the amount of water | use 5.9%

Nothing 1.4%

Unsure 2.7%
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Willingness is high for both behavioral and some
physical changes for efficiency

Question 9:  Which of the following are you or your household willing to do to be more efficient with your water usage? Select all that apply.

Wash only full loads of laundry or dishes 62.4%

|

Fix drips and leaks 54.4%

Take showers that last five minutes of less 51.9%

Reduce how much | water outdoors 41.4%

Change my landscaping or replace lawn with California native

plants that use less water _ 81.4%
Capture and reuse dish, bath, or shower water for landscaping _ 04.9%
or gardening 9%

None - 7.0%

Unsure 6.0%

PROBOLSKY
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There is significant room for achieving greater
water efficiency through new fixtures, appliances
and technology

Question 10:  Thinking about conserving water and being water efficient, which of the following have you done in the last five years? Select all that apply.

Replaced an old showerhead with a water-efficient model 42.9%
Replaced a standard toilet with a water-efficient model 39.4%
Upgraded to a high efficiency clothes washer 39.0%

Replace my lawn with Califomia native plants that use less
water

Installed a weather-based irrigation controller
Installed a soil moisture sensor system

| am not the decision maker for these things
Not interested in water conservation

Unsure

PROBOLSKY
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50% are not aware of rebates to help pay for water
efficient appliances and fixtures

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your
landscaping?

50.4%

37.9%

11.7%

Yes Unsure
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Results by gender, party preference, age group and

ethnicity

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your

landscaping?

Male

Female

Republican
Democratic

No Party Preference
18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+
Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American

Asian
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Yes

35.7% 0.6%
37.2% 12.6%
44.0% 13.1%
37.6% 11.5%
33.1% 11.3%
22.3% 10.9%

40.7% 8.8% e

Unsure

43.8% 8.5% = No
39.8% 14.6%
43.8% 14.4%
33.2% 11.5%
42.4% 8.9%
37.9% 17.2%
37.9% 14.6%




Results by survey mode and language

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your
landscaping?

Yes

|z
=}

Phone [NET] 8.8% 45.2%

Landline 10.2% 48.0%

Mobile 7.9% 43.4%
Unsure
Email 13.9% 46.9% m No

Text 57.3%

English 12.1% 49.4%

Spanish YA
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Results by vote propensity and type of voter

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your
landscaping?

Yes

5 outof 5 13.1% 39.3%

Iz
=}

mYes
m No

New registrant 71% 53.6%

General Election voter 12.0% 47.4%

11.7% 48.6%
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Results type of home

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your
landscaping?

Yes No

Own [NET] 12.0% 44.1%

12.4% 43.0%

Own a home (single-family)

Own a condo or townhome (multi-family)

Own a mobilehome (mobilehome) mYes
Unsure
Rent [NET] mNo

Rent a home (single-family)

Rent an apartment, condo, or townhome (multi-family)

100.0%

Rent a mobilehome (mobilehome)
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Results by geography

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your
landscaping?

Yes No

Los Angeles County 39.6% 12.8% 47.6%

San Diego County 35.5% 7.7% 56.8%

Orange County 31.7% 12.4% 55.9% = Yes

J Unsure

San Bemardino County 38.8% 7.5% 53.7% =No

Riverside County 42.5% 11.0% 46.6%

Ventura County 19.4% 38.9%

S




Results by outdoor space

Question 11:  Are you aware that there are rebates available from your local water agency to help you pay for water efficient appliances and fixtures and change your
landscaping?

Yes [NET] 9.4% 49.7%

IZ
o

Yes, garden 57.4%

mYes
Yes, lawn 46.6% 10.1% 43.2% Unsure
mNo

Yes, both 41.1% 10.0% 48.9%

No [NET] 14.8% 51.3%
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57% have a garden or lawn at their residence

Question 12:
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Do you have a garden or lawn at your residence that you maintain?

Yes [NET] 57.3%
Yes, garden 15.5%

Yes, lawn _- 14.8%

Yes, both | 27.0%

No [NET] 42.7%




Ethnicity

Question 13:  For demographic purposes only, which of the following best describes your ethnic background?

Latino/Hispanic 38.2%

White/Caucasian 37.0%

]

Black/African American 2.9%

Asian 10.3%

Other 3.8%

Prefer not to answer 7.8%
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Type of home

Question 14:
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Do you rent or own your home, condo, townhome or mobile home?

Own [NET]

Own a home

Own a condo ortownhome

Own a mobile home

Rent [NET]

Renta home

Rent an apartment, condo, or townhome
Rent a mobile home

Other

Prefer not to answer

55.1%




Demographics




Respondent demographics by gender, age group, ethnicity, geography and party

preference

Gender Age group

18-29 20.2%
Female 53%
30-39 18.2%
40-49 17.6%
Male 47% 50-64 24.6%
65 and 19.4%
older )
Ethnicity Geography Party Preference

County 50.8% Democratic 52.1%

37.0% 1

White/Caucasian

Black/African American Preference

San Diego

oy M 5% Republican [N 17.5%
Riverside

County - 7.3% Other F 6.5%

San Bernardino - 6.7%

Asian

Other

County

Ventura County ' 3.6%
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Respondent demographics by language, survey mode, type of home, vote
propensity and voter type

Language Survey Mode
Phone [NET]
English 87.4% Landline
Mobile
Online [NET] 75.0%
Spanish 12.6% Email
Text
Type of home Vote Propensity Home Lawn or Garden
Own [NET] 58.1%  soutofs 24.4% Yes [NET] 57.3%
Own a home 47.4% doutof 5 29 3%

Own a condo or townhome Yes, garden

3outof 5
Own a mobile home

Rent [NET]

Zoutof5 Yes, lawn
1outof 5
Rent a home
New perfect voter Yes, both
Rent an apartment, condo, or townhome

New registrant

Rent a mobile home

Other

E&gﬁgg} Prefer not to answer

No [NET] 42.7%




Questions?

Adam Probolsky, President Scarlett Isayo, Research Analyst
0O: 949-855-6400 | M: 949-697-6726 O: 949-855-6400
E: adamp@probolskyresearch.com

PROBOLSKY Opln}on Research on
RESEARCH ] Elections and Public Policy

Imomlmj PROBOLSKY RESEARCH Newport Beach San Francisco Washington DC
RESEARCH

23 Corporate Plaza Suite 150 Newport Beach CA 92660 (949) 855-6400 (415) 870-8150 (202) 559-0270




